

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

VOL - LIV Aizawl, Tuesday 4.2.2025, Magha 15, S.E. 1946, Issue No. 63

NOTIFICATION

No. C. 11018/3/2012-DCA(L), the 30th January, 2025: In pursuance of paragraph 11 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, the following Rules passed by the Lai Autonomous District Council which received approval of the Governor of Mizoram on 18.10.2024 is hereby published for general information, namely:-

"THE LAI AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL (CONSTITUTION, CONDUCT OF BUSINESS, ETC.) (FIFTH AMENDMENT) RULES, 2024."

Sangchhin Chinzah (IAS)
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
District Council & Minority Affairs Deptt.

A RULE

further to amend the Lai Autonomous District Council (Constitution, Conduct of Business, etc.) Rules, 2010 (herein after called the Principal Rules) and to provide for smooth functioning and strengthening the Executive Committee of the Lai Autonomous District Council;

Whereas, under sub-paragraph (7) of Paragraph 2 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, the District Council for an Autonomous District is empowered to make Rules in connection with the procedure and the conduct of business of the District Council;

BE it enacted by the Lai Autonomous District Council in the Seventy fifth Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

Short title and commencement:

- **1.** (1) These rules may be called the Lai Autonomous District Council (Constitution, Conduct of Business, etc.)(Fifth Amendment) Rules, 2024.
 - (2) It shall have the like extent as the Principal Rules.
 - (3) They shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Gazette of Mizoram.

Amendment of Rule 21:

2. (1) After sub-rule (1) of Rule 21 of the Principal Rules, the following provisos shall be inserted, namely:-

"Provided that one of the members of the Executive Committee may be appointed as a Deputy Chief Executive Member by the Governor on the recommendation of the Chief Executive Member."

"Provided further that the Deputy Chief Executive Member shall enjoy the rank and status to that of a Chairman. He shall also be entitled to such salaries and other allowances as the Chairman."

- (2) After sub-rule (7) of Rule 21of the Principal Rules, the following sub-rules shall be inserted, namely:-
 - "(8) There shall be an Adviser to Chief Executive Member, who shall be appointed by the Governor on the recommendation of the Chief Executive Member, from amongst the members or persons having requisite qualifications for being a member. Provided that Adviser to Chief Executive Member shall enjoy the rank and status to that of Executive Member.
 - (9) There shall be a Deputy Chief Whip, who shall be appointed by the Governor on the recommendation of the Chief Executive Member, form amongst the members."